

MOHD. ILIYAS Vs. SHAKIL QURESHI

12.07.2022

Present : **Sh. Kaushlendra Singh, counsel for Plaintiff along with Plaintiff.**
Sh. Aziz Ullah, Associate Counsel for Defendants No. 1 to 3.
Vakalatnama on behalf of defendants no. 1 to 3 filed.
None for Defendant no. 4 except Sh. Kunal Mittal, proxy for
Sh. Shiv Dutt, counsel for Defendant no. 4.
None for Defendant no. 5/EDMC except Ms. Darshika Tiwari,
proxy for Sh. Narender Singh, counsel for Defendant no. 5.
Associate Counsel Sh. Aziz Ullah feigns ignorance as to dates when
defendants no. 1 to 3 were served with summons of suit.

Certificate under Section 65 B of the Evidence Act filed on behalf of
plaintiff mentioning the fact that summons were served upon defendants no. 1 to 3 on
21.02.2022.

No written statement has been filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 to 3
nor any application seeking condonation of delay has been filed by them. In such
circumstances, **defence of defendants no.1 to 3 is hereby closed.**

Defendant no. 4 has also not filed written statement despite service and
despite opportunities given on 01.02.2022 to defendant no. 4. In such circumstances,
defence of defendant no.4 stands closed.

This court requires presence of AE, Building I, Shahdara North
Zone for certain clarifications. List the matter for presence of AE, Building I,
Shahdara North Zone/arguments on application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC on
23.09.2022 at 11.00 AM.

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 12.07.2022.